

# S HOTELS AND RESORTS PLC

No. 86/2023 9 August 2023

**New Issue Report** 

**CreditUpdate** 

_	_	_	_	_	_		 
			n	$\sim$	<b>D</b>	A -	 
			-			4	 ES
-	$\mathbf{\mathbf{U}}$			$\mathbf{\cdot}$			

Company Rating:	BBB+
Issue Rating:	
Senior unsecured	BBB
Outlook:	Stable

#### Last Review Date: 09/05/23

Company Rating History:						
Date	Rating	Outlook/Alert				
09/05/23	BBB+	Stable				

Contacts:

Tulyawat Chatkam

tulyawatc@trisrating.com

Chanaporn Pinphithak chanaporn@trisrating.com

Wajee Pitakpaibulkij

wajee@trisrating.com

Thiti Karoonyanont, Ph.D., CFA thiti@trisrating.com



### RATIONALE

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on S Hotels and Resorts PLC (SHR) at "BBB+" with a "stable" rating outlook. At the same time, we assign the rating of "BBB" to SHR's proposed issue of up to THB1.5 billion senior unsecured debentures due within four years. The proceeds from the new debentures will be used for business expansion and/or debt repayment.

The issue rating is one notch below the company rating due to the subordination of the company's senior unsecured debentures to its priority debt, in terms of priority of claims against the company's assets. As of March 2023, SHR's priority debt to total debt ratio was 95%, exceeding the 50% threshold according to TRIS Rating's "Issue Rating Criteria".

The ratings reflect our assessment of SHR's status as a "core subsidiary" of Singha Estate PLC (S, rated "BBB+/stable"), according to our "Group Rating Methodology". We assess SHR's stand-alone credit profile (SACP) at "bbb+" level, reflecting the good quality of its hotel portfolio with reasonable geographic diversity and our expectation that SHR's financial leverage will decline as its hotel operations continue to recover in the coming years.

SHR's operating performance in the first quarter of 2023 was in line with our expectations. SHR's revenue came in at THB2.6 billion in the first quarter of 2023, increasing by 51% year-on-year (y-o-y). Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) was THB660 million in the first quarter of 2023. SHR's financial leverage tracked our forecast with an adjusted debt to EBITDA ratio (annualized from the trailing 12 months) of 6.1 times in the first quarter of 2023, down from 7.2 times in 2022. Going forward, we expect the company's hotel business to continue to recover in 2023-2024, supported by solid tourism demand following the reopening of countries in Asia, especially China. We forecast SHR's financial leverage as measured by the adjusted debt to EBITDA ratio to trend down to 4.8 times in 2025 from 5.6 times in 2023 as SHR's cash generation recovers, despite its continued business expansion.

## **RATING OUTLOOK**

The "stable" outlook on SHR reflects the rating outlook on S and our expectation that SHR will maintain its "core" status in the S Group despite S's expansion in areas unrelated to the hotel business.

## **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

Any material change in S's credit profile or our assessment of SHR's status in the S Group could affect the company rating on SHR.

#### **RELATED CRITERIA**

- Group Rating Methodology, 7 September 2022
- Corporate Rating Methodology, 15 July 2022
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments for Corporate Issuers, 11 January 2022
- Issue Rating Criteria, 15 June 2021

CreditUpdate, reviews ratings of companies or debt issues that have already been rated by TRIS Rating. The CreditUpdate occurs when new debt instruments are issued or if significant events have taken place that may impact a company's current ratings or when current ratings are cancelled. The CreditUpdate announces whether a rating has been "upgraded," "downgraded," "affirmed" or "cancelled." The update includes information to supplement the previously published ratings. Credit Updates are part of TRIS Rating's monitoring process. TRIS Rating monitors every rating it assigns until either the debt instrument matures or the rating contract ends. To keep the public informed of changing situations, TRIS Rating periodically issues announcements about the credit ratings it monitors.





#### S Hotels and Resorts PLC (SHR)

-	
Company	/ Rating:

Company Rating:	BBB+
Issue Rating:	
Up to THB1,500 million senior unsecured debentures due within 4 years	BBB
Rating Outlook:	Stable

**TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.** Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: +66 2 098 3000

© Copyright 2023, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating for appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information. Information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at <u>www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria</u>